

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI**

DYLAN MARTIN, on behalf of himself and
all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

LINDENWOOD UNIVERSITY,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 4:20-cv-01128-RLW

Hon. Ronnie L. White

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S ASSENTED TO MOTION
FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

Dated: January 5, 2022

BURSOR & FISHER, P.A.

Joseph I. Marchese
888 Seventh Avenue
New York, NY 10019
Telephone: (646) 837-7150
Facsimile: (212) 989-9163
Email: jmarchese@bursor.com

Settlement Class Counsel

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE(S)
INTRODUCTION	1
I. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	2
A. Factual Background	2
B. Procedural History	3
C. Settlement	3
II. KEY TERMS OF THE SETTLEMENT	4
A. Class Definition	4
B. Monetary Relief In The Form Of A Non-Reversionary Common Fund	5
C. Release	5
D. Notice And Administration Expenses.....	6
E. Incentive Award.....	6
F. Attorneys’ Fees And Expenses	6
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. THE COURT SHOULD CERTIFY THE PROPOSED CLASS FOR PURPOSES OF SETTLEMENT, APPOINT PLAINTIFF AS SETTLEMENT CLASS REPRESENTATIVE, AND APPOINT BURSOR & FISHER, P.A. AS CLASS COUNSEL.....	7
A. General Standards	7
B. Rule 23(a) Requirements Are Satisfied	8
1. Numerosity Is Satisfied.....	8
2. Commonality Is Satisfied.....	8
3. The Class Representative’s Claims Are Typical Of The Class	10
4. Rule 23(a)(4) And Rule 23(g) Are Satisfied Because Class Representative And Counsel Will Fairly And Adequately Protect The Class’ Interest.....	10
C. The Requirements Of Rule 23(b)(3) Are Satisfied.....	11
1. Common Issues Predominate.....	12
2. Class Treatment Is Superior To Alternate Methods of Adjudication.....	13
3. The Court Should Appoint Plaintiff Martin As Class Representative And Bursor & Fisher, P.A. As Class Counsel Under Rule 23(g)	14
II. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT IS PRESUMPTIVELY FAIR AND SHOULD BE PRELIMINARILY APPROVED UNDER RULE 23(E).....	15
A. The Settlement Is Presumptively Fair And Should Be Preliminarily Approved.....	16

B.	The Settlement Is Based On Arm’s Length Negotiations Conducted After Extensive Investigation And The Exchange Of Ample Information.....	16
C.	Counsel Is Highly Experienced In Similar Litigation And Its Considered Opinion Regarding The Settlement Is Entitled To Significant Weight	17
D.	The Settlement Falls Well Within The Range Of Possible Approval	18
III.	THE PROPOSED NOTICE PLAN SHOULD BE APPROVED.....	19
A.	The Content Of The Proposed Class Notice Complies With Rule 23(c)(2)	19
B.	The Plan For Distribution Of The Class Notice Will Comply With Rule 23(c)(2).....	20
	CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
CASES	
<i>Albright v. Bi-State Dev. Agency of Missouri-Illinois Metro. Dist.</i> , 2013 WL 4855308 (E.D. Mo. Sept. 11, 2013).....	18
<i>Amchem Prods. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	7, 8, 12, 13
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans & Trust Funds</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1184 (2013).....	12
<i>Barfield v. Sho-Me Power Elec. Co-op.</i> , 2013 WL 3872181 (W.D. Mo. July 25, 2013).....	11
<i>Bradford v. AGCO Corp.</i> , 187 F.R.D. 600 (W.D. Mo. 1999).....	8
<i>Carpe v. Aquila, Inc.</i> , 224 F.R.D. 454 (W.D. Mo. 2004).....	11, 12
<i>Clark v. Bally’s Park Place, Inc.</i> , 298 F.R.D. 188 (D.N.J. 2014).....	12
<i>Claxton v. Kum & Go, L.C.</i> , 2015 WL 3648776 (W.D. Mo. June 11, 2015).....	passim
<i>Cromeans v. Morgan Keegan & Co.</i> , 303 F.R.D. 543 (W.D. Mo. 2014).....	13
<i>DeBoer v. Mellon Mortg. Co.</i> , 64 F.3d 1171 (8th Cir. 1995)	10, 17
<i>E.E.O.C. v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.</i> , 894 F. Supp. (E.D. Mo. 1995).....	17
<i>Glen v. Fairway Indep. Mortgage Corp.</i> , 265 F.R.D. 474 (E.D. Mo. 2010)	9
<i>Holden v. Burlington N., Inc.</i> , 665 F. Supp. 1398 (D. Minn. 1987).....	19
<i>In re Aquila ERISA Litig.</i> , 237 F.R.D. 202 (W.D. Mo. 2006).....	8, 10
<i>In re BankAmerica Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 210 F.R.D. 694 (E.D. Mo. 2002)	18, 19

In re McDonnell Douglas Corp. Sec. Litig.,
98 F.R.D. at 616 (E.D. Mo. 1982) 13

In re Puerto Rican Cabotage Antitrust Litig.,
269 F.R.D. at 140 (D.P.R. 2010) 13

In re Uponor, Inc., F1807 Plumbing Fittings Products Liab. Litig.,
716 F.3d 1057, 1063, 1064 (8th Cir. 2013) 10, 15

In re Wireless Tel. Fed. Cost Recovery Fees Litig.,
396 F.3d 922 (8th Cir. 2005) 16

In re Wireless Tel. Fed. Cost Recovery Fees Litig.,
2004 WL 3671053 (W.D. Mo. Apr. 20, 2004) 18

In re Zurn Pex Plumbing,
2012 WL 5055810 (D. Minn. Oct. 18, 2012) 7

In re Zurn Pex Plumbing,
2013 WL 716088 (D. Minn. Feb. 27, 2013) 9, 10, 15, 18

Jones v. CBE Grp., Inc.,
215 F.R.D. 558 (D. Minn. 2003)..... 12

Jones v. NovaStar Fin., Inc.,
257 F.R.D. 181 (W.D. Mo. 2009)..... 8

Knowlton v. Anheuser-Busch Companies, LLC,
2014 WL 2009076 (E.D. Mo. May 16, 2014) 8

Lane v. Lombardi,
2012 WL 5462932 (W.D. Mo. Nov. 8, 2012)..... 11

Liddell by Liddell v. Bd. of Educ. Of City of St. Louis,
126 F.3d 1049 (8th Cir. 1997) 1, 15

Little Rock Sch. Dist. v. Pulaski Cty. Special Sch. Dist. No.1,
921 F.2d 1371 (8th Cir. 1990) 1, 15, 16

Marshall v. Nat’l Football League,
787 F.3d 502 (8th Cir. 2015) 15, 16

Petrovic v. Amoco Oil Co.,
200 F.3d 1140 (8th Cir. 1999) 16

Schmidt v. Fuller Brush Co.,
527 F.2d 532 (8th Cir. 1975) 15

Simmons v. Enter. Holdings, Inc.,
2012 WL 718640 (E.D. Mo. Mar. 6, 2012)..... 7

Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo,
136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016)..... 12

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011)..... 8, 9

Welsh v. Gardebring,
667 F. Supp. 1284 (D. Minn. 1987)..... 18

STATUTES

20 U.S.C.A. § 1232g (West)..... 20

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23..... 8, 13, 20, 21

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a) 10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(1)..... 8

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(2)..... 8, 9

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(3)..... 10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4)..... 10, 11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)..... 2, 11, 12, 13

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)..... 19, 20

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(3)..... 19

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(B) 19, 20

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e) 15

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(g) 10, 11, 14

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26..... 4

REGULATIONS

34 C.F.R. § 99.31(a)(9)(i)-(ii)..... 20

34 C.F.R. § 99.37..... 20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

4 Newberg on Class Actions § 13:13 (5th ed.)..... 16

7AA C. Wright, A. Miller, & M. Kane, Federal Practice and Procedure § 1778, pp. 123-124 (3d ed. 2005)12

Advisory Committee’s 1966 Notes on Fed. R. Civ. P. 23, 28 U.S.C. App. at 141 13

Manual for Complex Litigation § 21.632 (4th ed.)..... 15

W. Rubenstein, Newberg on Class Actions § 4:54 at 205 (5th ed. 2012)..... 13

Wright, Miller, & Kane, Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. § 1781, at 235-37 13
